that the action of the board involved is lawful and reasonable and is warranted by the evidence in case an issue of fact is involved, the action of the board shall be approved; otherwise the court may vacate or suspend the action of the board involved, in whole or in part, as the case may require, and thereupon the matter shall be remanded to the board for further action in conformity with the decision of the court. The provision for review by certiorari, as herein provided, is not exclusive, and judicial action by mandamus, injunction, or other judicial remedy may be resorted to.

To render a review effectual, the aggrieved person shall file with the clerk of the district court of the county wherein the principal place of business of the district is located, within 30 days of the date of such final order, rule, regulation, or decision an application for review together with the grounds upon which the review is sought.

Subd. 2. In any certiorari proceeding, or other judicial proceeding involving any order, rule, regulation, or other decision of the board, the action of the board shall be prima facie reasonable and valid, and it shall be presumed that all requirements of the law pertaining thereto have been complied with. All findings of fact made by the board shall be prima facie evidence of the matter therein stated. The burden of proving the contrary shall rest upon the party questioning the action of the board.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 548-H. F. No. 760

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of grand jurors, petit jurors and talesmen in St. Louis County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Jurors, compensation. In St. Louis County each grand juror, petit juror, and talesman shall receive \$10 for each day in actual attendance in the district court, and mileage for each such day in actual attendance at the rate of  $7\frac{1}{2}$  cents for each mile of the distance from his residence to the place of trial or hearing and from the place of trial or hearing to his residence, the distance to be computed by the usually traveled route.

Sec. 2. The clerk of the district court shall deliver to

each grand juror, petit juror, or talesman a certificate for the number of days in actual attendance in the district court and the number of miles for which he is entitled to compensation.

Sec. 3. The compensation and mileage of grand jurors, petit jurors, and talesmen shall be paid out of the county treasury.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis County.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 549-H. F. No. 1855

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the City of Saint Paul and authorizing the City to elect to be an employer pursuant to the Minnesota Employment Security Law, Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 268.06 and authorizing expenditures consistent therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Election under State Employment Security. Section 1. The City of Saint Paul is hereby authorized to elect to be an employer under the Minnesota Employment Security Law, and if it so elects is authorized and directed to pay its obligations arising by virtue of such election to come under the provisions of the Minnesota Employment Security Law, Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 268.06 by moneys collected from taxes or other revenues. The City of Saint Paul is authorized upon such election to levy taxes and to include in its tax levy the amount necessary to pay such obligations. Taxes authorized to be levied under this Section and expenditures authorized under this Section shall be in excess of any per capita taxing or spending limitations contained in the Charter of the City of Saint Paul, and the expenditures authorized to be made under and by virtue of this Section shall not be included in the cost of government as defined in the Charter of said City. The City of Saint Paul, for the purpose of meeting its liabilities under the provisions of this Section, in the event of a deficit, may issue its obligations payable in not more than two years in an amount which may cause its indebtedness to exceed any statutory or charter limitations without an election and may levy taxes to pay therefor in a manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.61.